Descendants of William Mullinax

Generation No. 1

1. WiLLIAM! MULLINAX was born 1800 in South Carolina. He married HARRIET VAUGHAN,
daughter of JAIRUS VAUGHAN and HANNAH VAUGHN. She was born 1802 in South Carolina.

Notes for WILLIAM MULLINAX:
William Mullinax owned 152 acres in Franklin Co., Ga.

More About WILLIAM MULLINAX:

Census: 1830, Franklin co., Ga.

Property: 1821, Franklin co., Ga.

Tax Records: Bet. 1821 - 1839, Franklin co., Ga.

More About HARRIET VAUGHAN:
Census: 1830, Franklin co., Ga.
Probate: May 04, 1829, Franklin co. Ga. Fathers Will

Children of WILLIAM MULLINAX and HARRIET VAUGHAN are:
2 i. ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, b. October 18, 1821, Blue Ridge, Gilmer Co.. Ga.; d. May 25, 1917, Junction,
Kimble Co., Texas.
ii. BETSY ANN MULLINAX, b. Abt. 1822, Franklin co., Ga..

More About BETSY ANN MULLINAX:
Census: 1830, Franklin co., Ga.

iii. MARTHA MULLINAX, b. Abt. 1828, Franklin co., Ga.; m. ZACHARIAH JOHNS; b. 1808, N.C..

More About MARTHA MULLINAX:
Census: 1830, Franklin co. Ga

iv. KEZIAH MULLINAX, b. Abi. 1830, Franklin co., Ga..

More About KEZIAH MULLINAX:
Census: 1830, Franklin co., Ga.

v. FEMALE MULLINAX, b. Bet. 1831 - 1835.

More About FEMALE MULLINAX:
Census: 1840, Franklin co., Ga.

vi. ROBERT J. MULLINAX, b. Bet. July - October 1835, Franklin co., Ga.; m. ELIZABETH; b. 1838, South
Carolina.

More About ROBERT J. MULLINAX:
Census: 1840, Franklin co, Ga.

More About ELIZABETH:
Census: July 07, 1860, Crossroads, Cherokee Co., Ga.

vii. MARY MULLINAX, b. Abt. 1839, Franklin co., Ga..

More About MARY MULLINAX:
Census: 1840, Franklin co., Ga.



viii. MARTHA MULLINAX, b. Abt. 1846, Cherokee Co., Ga..

More About MARTHA MULLINAX:
Census: October 16, 1850, 15th Dist. Cherokee Co., GA..

Generation No. 2

2. ELIZABETHZ MULLINAX (WiLLI4AM!) was born October 18, 1821 in Blue Ridge, Gilmer
Co., Ga., and died May 25, 1917 in Junction, Kimble Co., Texas. She married JESSE BERRY
MILLER June 30, 1835 in Ga., son of JOHN MILLER and ANNY HULSEY, He was born April
16, 1819 in Blue Ridge, Gilmer Co., Ga., and died January 18, 1895 in Anderson, Pickens Co.,
I.T. Chicksaw Nation.

Notes for ELIZABETH MULLINAX:
At the time of the 1910 Texas census, Elizabeth Mullinax was living with her son, Alex, in
Bandero, Tx.

More About ELIZABETH MULLINAX:
Date born 2: 1822
Census: 1830, Franklin co., Ga.

Notes for JESSE BERRY MILLER:
Hill Co., Tx. tax lists:
1860--
Felix Miller: 4 horses, 7 cattle
Jesses Millei: 4 horses
1861:
Felix Miller: 100 Acres

Researcher: Billy Ray Newcomb.

More About JESSE BERRY MILLER:
Date horn 2: 18190

Date born 3: 1819, Gilmer Co., Ga.
Census: 1834, Cherokee Dist. , Ga.

Children of ELIZABETH MULLINAX and JESSE MILLER are:

3 i. ALEXANDER? MILLER, b. November 1862, Hillsboro, Hill Co., Tx..
ii. SARAH C. MILLER, b. 1837, Gilmer Co., Ga.; m. JAMES WALKER, 1858, Missouri; b. 1832, Tenn..

More About SARAH C. MILLER:
Date born 2: 1837, Gilmer Co.,Ga.

iii. FELIX MILLER, b. 1839, Murray Co. Ga.; m. TALETIA 772, 1860; b. 1830, Illinois.

More About FELIX MILLER:
Date born 2: 1839

iv. WILLIAM M. MILLER, b. 1841, Murray Co.,Ga.; m. CEMANTHA HOLT, July 27, 1860.
v. CALVIN MILLER, b. 1844, Murray Co., Ga.; d. October 04, 1864, Killed in Civil War Private Co., 1Ark.Inf.
Vols..
4. vi. PERMILIA AMELIA MILLER, b. 1846, Ozark Co., Missouri; d. Bef. 1910,
vii. REBECCA F. MILLER, b. 1848.



B4 viii. MARY MILLER, b. March 19, 1850, Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri; d. June 27, 1934, Fleetwood,
Jefferson Co. Oklahoma.

6. ix. ARMENDA MILLER, b. April 03, 1852, Ozark Co., Missouri; d. Bef. 1883, Round Rock, Texas.
7. X. NEWTON MILLER, b. April 03, 1856, Ozark Co., Missouri,
xi. MARTHA MILLER, b. 1858.
8. xii. WILLIAM ANDREW JACKSON MILLER, b. April 15, 1854, Ozark, Missouri; d. 1936, Strawn, Stephens co.,
.

xiii, RHODA MILLER.

Generation No. 3

3. ALEXANDER3 MILLER (ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born November 1862 in
Hillsboro, Hill Co., Tx.. He married NANCY E. POWELL December 19, 1883 in Texas. She
was born August 1867.

Children of ALEXANDER MILLER and NANCY POWELL are:
i. ROXY Q4 MILLER, b. January 1885; m. HARRISON "HARVEY" KINMAN.

Notes for ROXY O. MILLER:
You remember Alice Huff married Ira Kinman, well his older brother married Alex Miller's daughter,
Roxy.James madison "Matt" Huff, brother of Alice Huff married Vera P. Kinman
Roxy Miller had two kids and moved back home with her parents , and Harrison "Harvey” Kinman went
back home to his parents.
Billy Ray Newcomb.

More About ROXY O. MILLER:
Census: 1900, Eastland Co., Texas Pct. 8

ii. JOHN F. MILLER, b. February 1886.
iii. JAMES W. MILLER, b. August 1888.
iv. EMMA MILLER, b. February 1890,

v. MINERVA MILLER, b. October 1893.
vi. ANDREW MILLER, b, February 1899.

4. PERMILIA AMELIA3 MILLER (ELIZABETH? MULLINAYX, WILLIAM!) was born 1846 in Ozark
Co., Missouri, and died Bef. 1910. She married WILLIAM T. HORLACE. He was born Abt.
1841 in Arkansas.

More About PERMILIA AMELIA MILLER:
Census 1: 1850, Ozark Co., Missouri

Census 2: 1860, Hillsboro, Hill Co.,Texas

More About WILLIAM T. HORLACE:
Census 1: 1910, Greer Co., Okla.
Census 2: 1920, Jackson Co., Okla.

Children of PERMILIA MILLER and WILLIAM HORLACE are:
9. i. RHODA* HORLACE, b. September 02, 1869; d. November 20, 1957, Sentinel. Okla..
ii. WILLIAM T. HORLACE, b. Abt. 1875.

5. MARY3 MILLER (ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born March 19, 1850 in
Springfield, Greene Co., Missouri, and died June 27, 1934 in Fleetwood, Jefferson Co.
Oklahoma. She married JOHN HUFF Abt. 1870 in Coryell Co.,Texas, son of JAMES HUFF and
FLIZABETH MARTIN. He was born October 1852 in Missouri, and died August 1938 in
Caldwell Co., Texas.



More About MARY MILLER:
Date born 2: March 19, 1850, Missouri
Died 2: June 27, 1934, Jefferson Co., OK.

Notes for JOHN HUFF:
[watdavis2. FBK.FTW]

John Huff named two of his sons, James Madison Huff after his father. It was customary to do
this if the first namesake died.

Parents of John Huff: James Madison Huff B; 1812
Elizabeth Martin Huff B; 1812 Ar.

Children of MARY MILLER and JOHN HUFF are:
10. i. MINERVA* HUFF, b. September 13, 1872, Texas; d. October 30, 1944, Eastland Co., Tx. Bur:Alameda Cem.
Ranger, Tx..
ii. PARALEE HUFF, b. 1873, Texas.
iii. JAMES MADISON HUFF, b. 1877, Texas; d. Bet. 1880 - 1882, Texas.
iv. BELLA A. HUFF, b. March 1880.

Notes for BELLA A. HUFF:
[watdavis2. FBK.FTW]

Nickname: Belle

11. v. JAMES MADISON HUFF, b. September 26, 1882, Texas.

12 vi. ALICE HUFF, b. December 03, 1885, Texas; d. May 24, 1953, Delano, Kemn Co., Calif..

13; vii. JESSE B. HUFF, b. November 11, 1888, Bandera, Uvalde Co., Texas; d. March 08, 1946, Marlowe, Stephens
Co., Okla.

14, viii. GEORGE HUFF, b. September 26, 1891, Bandero Co.,Texas.

6. ARMENDA3 MILLER (ELIZABETH?> MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born April 03, 1852 in Ozark
Co., Missouri, and died Bef. 1883 in Round Rock, Texas. She married JAMES HUFF Bef.
1874 in Tx., son of JAMES HUFF and ELIZABETH MARTIN. He was born 1849 in Panola
Co.Tx., and died January 27, 1925 in Eastland Co. , Texas.

Children of ARMENDA MILLER and JAMES HUFF are:

15. i. MARTHA SERILLA* HUFF, b. May 31, 1874, Texas; d. July 23, 1954, Graham, Young Co. , Texas.

16. ii. EVALINE MAUDE HUFF, b. October 26, 1877, Panola Co., Texas; d. February 03, 1961, Silsbee, Hardin Co.,
Texas Bur in Kirbyville cemetery.

7. NEWTON3 MILLER (ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLI4M') was born April 03, 1856 in Ozark
Co., Missouri. He married (1) MARTHA. She was born Abt. 1877 in Pottawatomie Co., Okla..
He married (2) MARTHA INCHES December 13, 1877 in Texas, daughter of WILLIAM INCHES
and ELIZABETH REEL. She was born 1857 in Texas, and died November 18, 1919 in Kaufman
Co:; Tx..

Notes for NEWTON MILLER:

His wife , Martha Inches, was placed in the North Texas State Hospital for the insane in
Kaufman Co., in 1886. So the Martha in 1900 Dent, Oklahoma was a differnt Martha , same
age. Martha Inches brother married Netsy Huff.

More About NEWTON MILLER:



Census 1: 1860, Hillsboro, Hill Co., Tx.
Census 2: June 1880, Coryell Co., Tx. Dist 24
Census 3: 1900, Dent, Pottawatomie Co., Oklahoma

More About MARTHA:
Census: 1900, Dent Potawatomie Okla.

Notes for MARTHA INCHES:
Martha Inches Miller was placed in the North Texas State Hospital for the insane in
Kaufman Co., in 1886. Martha Inches brother married Netsie Huff.

More About MARTHA INCHES:
Census 1: September 10, 1870, Hallsville, Harrison Co., Tx.
Census 2: June 1880, Coryell Co., Tx. Dist 24

Children of NEWTON MILLER and MARTHA are:
i. JESSIE* MILLER, b. March 1893, Indian Territory, Okla..

More About JESSIE MILLER:
Census: 1900, Dent Potawatomie, Okla

ii. NORA MILLER, b. April 1894, Indian Territory, Okla..

More About NORA MILLER:
Census: 1900, Dent Potawatomie , Okla.

iti. JOHNNY MILLER, b. March 1896, Indian Territory, Okla..

More About JOHNNY MILLER:
Census: 1900, Dent Potawatomie, Okla

iv. IVAR MILLER, b. April 1899, Indian Territory, Okla..

More About IVAR MILLER:
Census: 1900, Dent Potawatomie , Okla..

Children of NEWTON MILLER and MARTHA INCHES are:
v. WILBURN4 MILLER, b. 1878, Texas; m. VICTORIA; b. January 1884,

More About WILBURN MILLER:
Census 1: June 01, 1880, Coryell Co., Tx. Dist 24
Census 2: 1900, Dent, Pottawatomie Co., Oklahoma

More About VICTORIA:
Census: 1900, Dent Potawatomie Okla.

vi. IDA MILLER, b. March 1880, Coryeil CO.,Tx..

More About IDA MILLER:
Census: June 01, 1880, Coryell C0.,Tx. Dist 24

vii. VICTORIA MILLER, b. 1886.

8. WILLIAM ANDREW JACKSON3 MILLER (ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born April
15, 1854 in Ozark, Missouri, and died 1936 in Strawn, Stephens co., Tx.. He married
ELIZABETH ELLEN HUFF August 03, 1873 in Coryell Co.,Texas, daughter of SAMUEL HUFF
and MARY JAMES. She was born March 1856 in Missouri, and died Bef. 1936 in Tx..



Children of WILLIAM MILLER and ELIZABETH HUFF are:
i. SAMUEL BERRY* MILLER, b. September 1874, Coryell Co. Tx.; m. LILLIE MONTGOMERY; b. February
1880, Texas.
ii. GEORGE WASHINGTON MILLER, b. September 1876, Coryell, Co., Tx.; m. LULA LESTER; d. November
1876, Tx..
iil. MARTHA J. MILLER, b. Abt. 1879, Coryell Co. Tx..
iv. ELIZA MILLER, b. December 1883.
17 v. HENRY MILLER, b. July 1887, Texas.
vi. ELLEN MILLER, b. March 1894.
vii. TANDY BOGUE MILLER, b. January 1897, Texas; m. (1) OLLIE DEMPSEY; m. (2) RHODA HYER.

Generation No. 4

9. RHODA* HORLACE (PERMILIA AMELIA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH*> MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was
born September 02, 1869, and died November 20, 1957 in Sentinel, Okla.. She married
ANDREW JACKSON POWELL. He was born October 12, 1865 in Walker Co., Texas, and died
1948.

Notes for RHODA HORLACE:
Permillia Miller's daughter, Rhoda Horlace married Andrew Jackson Powell. That would be
Alexander Miller's wife, Nancy E. Powell's Brother.

Children of RHODA HORLACE and ANDREW POWELL are:

18. i. BELLE A POWELL, b. January 1886, Texas.

19. il.  WILLIAM THOMAS POWELL, b. November 12, 1889, Eastland Co.,TX.; d. March 14, 1964, Carter, Okla.
ili. COLUMBUS C. POWELL, b. February 1891, Texas.

More About COLUMBUS C. POWELL:
Census: 1900, Eastland Co., TX. Pet. 5

iv. JOHN W. POWELL, b. August 1897, Eastland Co.,TX..

More About JOHN W. POWELL:
Census: 1900, Eastland Co.,TX .Pct. 5

v. ETHEL L. POWELL, b. Abt. 1902, Texas.

More About ETHEL L. POWELL:
Census 1: 1910, Greer Co., Okla.
Census 2: 1920, Jackson Co., Okla.

vi, ELMER L. POWELL, b. Abt. 1908, Texas.

More About ELMER L. POWELL:
Census 1: 1910, Greer Co., Okla.
Census 2: 1920, Jackson Co., Okla..

10. MINERVA* HUFF (MARY3 MILLER, ELIZABETH?> MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born
September 13, 1872 in Texas, and died October 30, 1944 in Eastland Co., Tx. Bur:Alameda
Cem. Ranger, Tx.. She married (1) GEORGE FINTO in Texas. He was born June 08, 1864 in
Bexar Co., Tx., and died November 28, 1903 in Eastland Co., Tx.. She married (2) 1. A,
STEPHENSON. He died October 30, 1944 in Ranger, Tx. Alameda Cem. Eastland Co., TX..

Children of MINERVA HUFF and GEORGE FINTO are:

20. i. DESSIES FINTO, b. February 06, 1890, Coryell Co., Tx.; d. September 17, 1977, Smith Co..Tx..
ii.  WILLIE FINTO.
iii. JANE FINTO.
iv. JOHNNY FINTO.



v. HELEN FINTO, b. December 20, 1896; m. HOMER S. PACKWOOD.

Child of MINERVA HUFF and J.A. STEPHENSON is:
vi. LEILAS STEPHENSON, m. DAN NEVILLE.

11. JAMES MADISON* HUFF (MARY3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM) was born
September 26, 1882 in Texas. He married VERA P. KINMAN Bef. 1908, daughter of CALVIN
KINMAN and MARTHA PATE. She was born April 1891 in Texas.

More About JAMES MADISON HUFF:
Date born 2: September 26, 1882

Children of JAMES HUFF and VERA KINMAN are:
i. ALBURTUS® HUFF, b. 1908, Tx..
ii. LEONARD HUFF, b. 1914, Tx..

iti. LUCILLE HUFF, b. November 1915.

iv. WILEY HUFF, b. 1918.

12. ALICE* HUFF (MARY? MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born December 03,
1885 in Texas, and died May 24, 1955 in Delano, Kern Co., Calif.. She married IRA
ALBURTUS KINMAN July 05, 1905. He was born July 30, 1888, and died June 18, 1941 in
Delano, Kern Co., Calif..

More About IRA ALBURTUS KINMAN:
Census: 1910, Baylor Co., Tx.Pct. 4

Children of ALICE HUFF and IRA KINMAN are:
i. MAE BELLS KINMAN, b. May 19, 1908; m. BEN COFFEE.
ii. ORVILLE JAMES KINMAN, b. March 07, 1910; m. BEULA BOWEN.
iii. STANFORD BAILEY KINMAN, b. August 26, 1912; m. FAYDE.
iv. VIRGIL DOUGLAS KINMAN, b. July 23, 1914, Terrel, Jefferson Co., Okla.; m. MARGRET COLLINS, June 04,
1949.
v. IOTA KINMAN, b. August 29, 1916; m. NORMAN J. BURRIS, November 03, 1935.
vi. MERLE LEON KINMAN, b. December 16, 1918, Terrel, Jefferson Co., Okla.; m. MARY JANE TOWE,
February 16, 1938.
vii. MOZELLE KINMAN, b. September 24, 1922; m. HENRY MEANS.

13. JESSE B.* HUFF (MARY? MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born November
11, 1888 in Bandera, Uvalde Co., Texas, and died March 08, 1946 in Marlowe, Stephens Co.,
Okla. He married ROSA JOSEPHINE TONETTI 1921 in Montague Co., Texas. She was born
December 01, 1903 in Brusnango, Italy, and died July 22, 1984 in Duncan, Stephens Co.,
Okla..

Children of JESSE HUFF and ROSA TONETTI are:
21. i. MARY MAGNALENE® HUFF, b. October 04, 1924, Nocona, Montague Co., Tx..
ii. MINNIE HUFF, b. 1927, Tx.; d. Bet. 1932 - 1934, Okla..
iii. JOHN KENNETH HUFF, b. October 15, 1929, Courtney Flats, love Co., Okla.; m. DORIS PATRICA CHESNEY;
b. January 02, 1933.

14. GEORGE* HUFF (MARY? MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born September
26, 1891 in Bandero Co.,Texas. He married SISSIE???. She was born Abt. 1894 in Indian

Territory Okla..

More About GEORGE HUFF:
Date born 2: September 26, 1891



Children of GEORGE HUFF and SISSIE??? are:
i. EULAS HUFF, b. Abt. 1913, Okla..
ii. NOLA HUFF, b. March 1915, Okla..
iii. ROY HUFF, b. December 1916, Okla..
iv. JAMES D. HUFF, b. November 1918, Okla..

15. MARTHA SERILLA* HUFF (ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH2 MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was
born May 31, 1874 in Texas, and died July 23, 1954 in Graham, Young Co. , Texas. She
matried ALONZO WRIGHT WARD 1890 in Panola Co., Tx., son of GREEN MARION WARD.
He was born May 1854 in Texas, and died December 11, 1935 in Olney, Tx. Buried in the
Newecastle Cemetery.

Notes for MARTHA SERILLA HUFF:

The information in this file was furnished by Florence Ward Herrin. She married a second
time, but I do not know to whom she was married. We appreciate all the help she gave us. She
is the daughter of Martha and Alonzo Wright "Doc" Ward.

PIK

Notes for ALONZO WRIGHT WARD:

All dates in this work were furnished by Florence Ward Herrin. She and Denver had several
sons, I don't know about daughters. The date of "Doc" Ward's death is different, and will have
to be checked out. If this goes to anyone who knows the right death date, please let me know.
PIDK

Martha Huff Ward was 16 when she married. Alonzo "Doc" Ward was 31 years old at his
marriage.

Children of MARTHA HUFF and ALONZO WARD are:
i. HATTIE MAE® WARD, b. August 02, 1892, Tx.; d. May 10, 1894, Tx..
ii. EVA MAUDE WARD, b. March 035, 1894, Tx.; d. December 04, 1897, Tx..
ii. MINNIE PEARL WARD, b. January 08, 1896, Tx.; d. January 11, 1897, Tx..
iv. BABY BOY WARD, b. January 18, 1897, Tx.; d. January 18, 1897, Tx..
v. ERNEST WARD, b. June 14, 1899, Tx.; d. October 11, 1988, Near Wichita Falls , Tx.; m. DOLLY.
22. vi. JAMES ALVA WARD, b. October 16, 1901, Tx.; d. September 23, 1973, Megargel, Tx..
vii. GREEN MARION WARD, b. Navember 16, 1904; d. Unknown.
viii. IVA FLORENCE WARD, b. May 24, 1908; m. (1) DENVER HERRIN; m. (2) LEE DILLION: d. March 1988.
ix. MILDRED LOIS WARD, b. May 25, 1916; m. H. WAYNE WILLIS; b. January 19, 1913; d. January 23, 1997,
Graham,Young, Tx. Bur. Pioneer Cem. Graham,TX...

Notes for H. WAYNE WILLIS:
Wayne is shown in the Young Co. and surrounding counties cemeteries in the Pioneer Cem. at Graham, Tx.
on page 426. Book by Jack Lofiis..

16. EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF (ARMENDA® MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was
born QOctober 26, 1877 in Panola Co., Texas, and died February 03, 1961 in Silsbee, Hardin
Co., Texas Bur in Kirbyville cemetery. She married WILLIAM ABNER TIPTON DAVIS August
24, 1897 in Decatur, Wise Co., Texas, son of JAMES DAVIS and LYDIA BLACKWELL. He was
born March 14, 1878 in Logan Co., Arkansas, and died November 06, 1959 in Kirbyville,
Jasper Co., Texas.

Children of EVALINE HUFF and WILLIAM DAVIS are:
23. i. MARY ARMENDAS DAVIS, b. June 1898, Bridgeport, Wise Co., Texas; d. Abt. 1983, Graham. Young Co.,
Texas.
ii. WILLIAM HOYT DAVIS, b, January 20, 1901, Spanish Fort, Montaque Co., Tx.; d. December 06, 1998,

8



Henderson, Tx.; m. (1) LUCILLE THOMPSON, Abt. 1925; b. Abt. 1901; d. Unknown; m. (2) RUBY
PLUMMER, Aft. 1925; b. Abt. 1901; d. Unknown.

More About WILLIAM HOYT DAVIS:
Date born 2: January 20, 1901, Spanish Fort, Montague, Texas
Died 2: Unknown

24. iii. HOWELL PATRICK DAVIS, b. March 19, 1903, Spanish Fort, Montague Co., Tx.\; d. June 16, 1989, Texas
City, Galveston Co. Texas.

25. iv. HOMER JACK DAVIS, b. May 08, 1905, Walters, Oklahoma.

26. v. HOSEY STRAW DAVIS, b. March 24, 1908, Spanish Fort, Montaque Co., Tx.\; d. October 18, 1997,

Kirbyville, Jasper Co., Tx. Bur:Antioch Cem., Buna, Tx..
vi. IVY PEARL DAVIS, b. November 24, 1910, Newcastle, Young Co., Texas; d. Abt. January 1911, Newcastle,
Young Co., Texas Buried Newcastie Cem..
27 vii. HAROLD DAVIS, b. October 25, 1912, Spanish Fort, Montaque Co., Texas.

17. HENRY* MILLER (WILLIAM ANDREW JACKSON3, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was
born July 1887 in Texas. He married ADDIE TYNDALL. She was born Abt. 1891.

Child of HENRY MILLER and ADDIE TYNDALL is:
28. i. WILLIAM ANDREWS MILLER, b. July 23, 1917, Jeffeson Co., Okla.; d. September 30, 1978, Odessa, Texas.

Generation No. 5

18. BELLE A POWELL (RHODA* HORLACE, PERMILIA AMELIA® MILLER, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born January 1886 in Texas. She married LOUIS A. CRABB. He
was born Abt. 1885 in Texas.

More About BELLE A. POWELL:
Census 1: 1900, Eastland Co.,Tx. Pct 5
Census 2: 1910, Greer Co., Okla.

More About LOUIS A. CRABB:
Census: 1910, Greer Co., Okla.

Child of BELLE POWELL and LoUIS CRABB is:
i. MONROE M.® CRABB, b. 1909, Greer Co., Okla..

More About MONROE M. CRABR:
Census: 1910, Greer Co., Okla..

19. WILLIAM THOMAS® POWELL (RHODA% HORLACE, PERMILIA AMELIAS MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born November 12, 1889 in Eastland Co.,TX., and
died March 14, 1964 in Carter, Okla. He married VIDA LEE GIBSON. She was born
September 09, 1893, and died October 1948 in Carter, Okla..

More About WILLIAM THOMAS POWELL:
Census 1: 1900, Eastland Co.,TX. Pct. 5
Census 2: 1910, Greer Co., Okla.

Children of WILLIAM POWELL and VIDA GIBSON are:
i. RUTH® POWELL.
ii. WILLENE POWELL.
1ii. DANIEL POWELL.
iv. LEROY POWELL.
v. RAY DEAN POWELL.



29. vi. WENDALL POWELL, b, March 30, 1929, Carter, Okla..

20. DESSIE’ FINTO (MINERVA* HUFF, MARY3 MILLER, ELIZABETH2 MULLINAX, WILLIAM ) was
born February 06, 1890 in Coryell Co., Tx., and died September 17, 1977 in Smith Co.,Tx..
She married (1) ROBERT FRANKLIN HARPER June 10, 1906 in Eastland Co. Tx.. She
married (2) ROBERT FRANKLIN HARPER June 10, 1906 in Eastland Co., Tx.. He was born
November 19, 1886 in Breman, Haralson Co., Ga., and died April 16, 1911 in Abilene, Texas.
She married (3) RILEY EDGAR HARPER September 03, 1913 in Eastland Co. Tx.. He was
born November 09, 1871, and died October 05, 1947 in Ranger, Eastland Co., Tx..

Notes for ROBERT FRANKLIN HARPER:
[watdavis2. FBK.FTW]

Dessie Finto married Robert Franklin twice.

Children of DESSIE FINTO and ROBERT HARPER are:
i. GEORGE EDWARDS HARPER, b. December 11, 1908.
ii. CHARLES E. HARPER, b. January 26, 1911.

Child of DESSIE FINTO and ROBERT HARPER is:
iii. TOMMY® FRANKLIN.

Children of DESSIE FINTO and RILEY HARPER are:
iv. JOE BAILY® HARPER, b. November 17, 1914.
v. PEARL LORENE HARPER, b. August 02, 1916.
vi. TRUMAN HARPER, b. February 19, 1920,
vii. BONNIE LOUISE HARPER, b. April 24, 1923,

21. MARY MAGNALENE? HUFF (JESSE B4 MARY3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX,
WiLLIAM') was born October 04, 1924 in Nocona, Montague Co., Tx.. She married RAY
HENRY NEWCOMB Abt. 1945 in Canadian, Hemphill Co., Tx.. He was born March 17, 1921
in Butler ,Custer Co., Okla., and died May 27, 1990 in Clinton,Custer Co., Okla.

Children of MARY HUFF and RAY NEWCOMB are:

30. i.  ROSEMARY® NEWCOMB, b. July 12, 1936, Clinton, Okla..
31. ii. MARILYN RAE NEWCOMB, b. May 09, 1948, Clinton. Okla.
33, iii. BILLY RAY NEWCOMB, b. December 20, 1949, Clinton, Okla.

22. JAMES ALVAS WARD (MARTHA SERILLA* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born October 16, 1901 in Tx., and died September 23, 1973 in
Megargel, Tx.. He married (1) LAURA ROUSE. He married (2) GRACE.

Notes for JAMES ALVA WARD:
James Alva "Buddy" Ward 's first wife, and the mother of his sons divorced him and he reared
the children with the help of his Mother, Martha, and his second wife , Grace.

Notes for LAURA ROUSE:
Laura Rouse 2nd husband was Phillip W. "Watt" Thomas, B: Dec. 21, 1919 in Stoneville, N
C.They married Jan. 18, 1949 in Tilden, Tx.

Notes for GRACE:
Grace was a very gentle woman, who raised Buddy's sons with love. She had no children of

10



her own. She was a rare and good woman.

Children of JAMES WARD and LAURA ROUSE are:
i JIM® WARD.
ii. NEAL WARD.
iii. HAROLD WARD.
iv. BILL WARD.

23. MARY ARMENDA? DAVIS (EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born June 1898 in Bridgeport, Wise Co., Texas, and died Abt.
1983 in Graham, Young Co., Texas. She married LEE DOUGLAS Abt. 1920 in Texas. He was
born Abt. 1898 in Tx., and died Abt. 1974 in Silsbee, Hardin Co., Texas.

Children of MARY DAVIS and LEE DOUGLAS are:

33. i. IMA LEE® DOUGLAS, b. September 04, 1920, Texas; d. December 27, 1977, Graham, Young, Texas.
34, it. JAY DOUGLAS.
35. iii. FRED DOUGLAS.

24. HOWELL PATRICKS DAVIS (EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born March 19, 1903 in Spanish Fort, Montague Co., Tx.\, and
died June 16, 1989 in Texas City, Galveston Co. Texas. He married BESSIE MAE RiDDLE
March 21, 1925 in Coryell, County, Texas, daughter of SAMUEL RIDDLE and ALICE MCMINN.
She was born April 12, 1908 in Parker Co. Tx., and died May 13, 1964 in Anahuac, Chambers
Co., Tx..

More About BESSIE MAE RIDDLE:
Date born 2: April 12, 1908

Children of HOWELL DAVIS and BESSIE RIDDLE are:

36. i. JM.SDAVIS, b. December 035, 1923, Eastland Co., Tx..

37. ii. WILLIAM DUFFIE DAVIS, b. April 26, 1927, Spamsh Fort, Montaque Co., Tx.\; d. April 29, 1997, Fairfield,
Tx. Bur:Profitt Cem, Young Co., TX.

38. iii. ALICE EVELYN DAVIS, b. October 28, 1929, Vernon, Willbarger Co., Tx.; d. July 02, 1961, Kirbyville,
Jasper Co.,Tx. Bur. in Bean Cemetery in Kirbyville, Tx..

39. iv. PATSY JEAN DAVIS, b. December 03, 1931, Vernon, Tx. Wilbarger Co..

40. v. ELLA WANELL DAVIS, b. February 20, 1936, Monroe City, Chambers Co. , Texas.

vi. RAYMOND EUGENE DAVIS, b. April 09, 1939, Anahuac , Tx. Chambers Co., Tx.; d. January 03, 1958,
Kirbyville, Jasper Co., Tx. Bur Kirbyville Cemetery.
41. vii. JOY MAE DAVIS, b. November 24, 1943, Groves, Tx..

25. HOMER JACK? DAVIS (EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born May 08, 1905 in Walters, Oklahoma. He married EUPHA
GATES. She was born February 17, 1902 in Gatesville, Tx, and died Unknown.

More About EUPHA GATES:
Date born 2: February 17, 1902, Gatesville, Coryell, Texas

Child of HOMER DAVIS and EUPHA GATES is:
42, i. HOMER ALVIN® DAVIS, b. September 08, 1924, Gatesville, Tx.

26. HOSEY STRAWS DAVIS (EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born March 24, 1908 in Spanish Fort, Montaque Co., Tx.\, and
died October 18, 1997 in Kirbyville, Jasper Co., Tx. Bur:Antioch Cem., Buna, Tx.. He
married (1) WILLIE JEWEL IRENE EDGE April 01, 1929. She was born August 17, 1912. He

11



married (2) CLEATA METZ 1946. She was born February 16, 1924.

Notes for HOSEY STRAW DAVIS:
Hosey Davis Certificate # 3604
Recorded by L. A. Winstead, M.D.

Children of HOSEY DAVIS and WILLIE EDGE are:
43, i. BILLY HAROLDS DAVIS, b. January 07, 1930.

ii. BOBBY JOE DAVIS, b. September 21, 1932.

iii. BENNY PAT DAVIS, b. September 23, 1934,

iv. BARBARA ANN DAVIS, b. September 17, 1939.

Children of HOSEY DAVIS and CLEATA METZ are:
v. JAMES EDWARDS DAVIS, b. October 24, 1947.
vi. CAROLYN SUE DAVIS, b. July 31, 1949,
vil. DELORES ROSE DAVIS, b. May 17, 1957.

27. HAROLD? DAVIS (EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX,
WILLIAM') was born October 25, 1912 in Spanish Fort, Montaque Co., Texas. He married (1)
GERTRUDE DIES OR DYES. He married (2) CHRISTINE SPENCER. She was born October 02,
1924, and died September 26, 1998 in Kilgore, Tx..

Children of HAROLD DAVIS and GERTRUDE DYES are:
i. MICHEALS DAVIS.
ii. JUDY DAVIS.

28. WILLIAM ANDREW3 MILLER (HENRY*, WILLIAM ANDREW JACKSON3, ELIZABETH?
MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born July 23, 1917 in Jeffeson Co., Okla., and died September 30,
1978 in Odessa, Texas. He married MARY RUTH GOSWICK February 01, 1936 in Colorado
City, Texas. She was born April 26, 1919 in Snyder, Tx., and died May 02, 1975 in Odessa,
Texas.

Children of WILLIAM MILLER and MARY GOSWICK are:
i. JACKIE® MILLER, JR_, b. August 25, 1937.
ii. WANDA DELORIS MILLER, b. February 26, 1942.
iii. HANSELL WAYNE MILLER, b. April 13, 1945.
iv. DOYLE GLENN MILLER, b. November 09, 1948.

Generation No. 6

29. WENDALL® POWELL (WILLIAM THOMASS, RHODA* HORLACE, PERMILIA AMELIA3 MILLER,

ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WiLLIAM!) was born March 30, 1929 in Carter, Okla.. He married
PoLLY TATOM December 23, 1947 in Carter, Okla. She was born December 25, 1931 in
Carter, Okla..

Children of WENDALL POWELL and POLLY TATOM are:
i. LESLIE K.7 POWELL.
ii. JAMES L. POWELL.
fii. JESSE T. POWELL.
iv. CONNIE L. POWELL.
v. SUSAN L. POWELL.
vi. ELAINE POWELL.

30. ROSEMARY® NEWCOMB (MARY MAGNALENES HUFF, JESSE B4, MARY3 MILLER,

12



ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born July 12, 1936 in Clinton, Okla.. She married
JOSEPH DAVID GREEN 1964 in Waco, Tx.. He was born August 16, 1936.

Child of ROSEMARY NEWCOMB and JOSEPH GREEN is:
i. JAY P.7GREEN, b. April 27, 1964,

31. MARILYN RAE® NEWCOMB (MARY MAGNALENES HUFF, JESSE B4 MARY3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born May 09, 1948 in Clinton, Okla. She married (1)
ROBERT NELSON 1965 in Lubbock, Tx.. She married (2) UNKNOWN PARKER Aft. 1979.

Children of MARILYN NEWCOMB and ROBERT NELSON are:
i. DONNA GAYLE? NELSON, b. July 02, 1966; m. UNKNOWN RAY.
ii. JIMMY NELSON, b. February 04, 1969.
iii. ERNEST NELSON, b. August 23, 1970,
iv. ROSEMARY NELSON, b. 1972, lubbock, Tx.; d. 1972, Lubbock, Tx..

32. BIiLLY RAY® NEWCOMB (MARY MAGNALENES HUFF, JESSE B4, MARY3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born December 20, 1949 in Clinton, Okla. He married
(1) LINDA FAYE GRANT January 15, 1969 in Wheeler, Tx.. She was born 1947 in Mississippi.
He married (2) DEBBIE ANN STOT November 15, 1974 in Crosby , Texas. She was born
October 31, 1954 in Baytown, Tx.. He married (3) SANDRA DENISE KING May 15, 1993 in
Dayton, Texas. She was born August 05, 1956 in Harris Co, TX. in a car..

Child of BILLY NEWCOMB and LINDA GRANT is:
i. BILLY RAY? NEWCOMB, JR., b. December 15, 1969.

Children of BILLY NEWCOMB and DEBBIE STOT are:
ii. JIMMY WAYNE? NEWCOMB, b. December 01, 1976.
iii. DIANNA RICHELLE NEWCOMB, b. June 19, 1979.

33. IMA LEE® DOUGLAS (MARY ARMENDAS DAVIS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA?
MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born September 04, 1920 in Texas, and died
December 27, 1977 in Graham, Young, Texas. She married (1) /22 DAKE. She married (2)
WRIGHT UNK.

Children of IMaA DOUGLAS and /77 DAKE are:
1. STELLA FAY? DAKE.
ii. WANDA DAKE.
iii.  JAMES DAKE.

34. JAY® DOUGLAS (MARY ARMENDAS DAVIS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3? MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') He married DORIS 7.

Children of JAY DOUGLAS and DORIS 97 are:
i. ANNA’ DOUGLAS.
il.  SON DOUGLAS.

35. FRED® DOUGLAS (MARY ARMENDAS DAVIS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA® MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WiLLIAM!) He married MARGARET.

Children of FRED DOUGLAS and MARGARET are:
i. MARY? DOUGLAS.
ii. TOMMY DOUGLAS.



36. JM.6 DAVIS (HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born December 05, 1925 in Eastland Co., Tx.. He
married NANCY ARMARETTA WHATLEY October 17, 1948 in Newcastle, Young Co., Texas.
She was born November 22, 1928 in Proffitt, Young Co., Texas.

Children of JM. DAVIS and NANCY WHATLEY are:
i. NITALYNN? DAVIS, b. January 18, 1950.
ii. DIANNA SUE DAVIS, b. November 06, 1951; d. January 1952.

44, iii. JAMES ALAN DAVIS, b. September 13, 1934, texas City, Texas.
45. iv. MARK DOUGLAS DAVIS, b. February 15, 1957, Texas City, Texas.
46. v. JANICE GALE DAVIS, b. May 02, 1959, Texas City, Texas.

47. vi. MARTHA ANN DAVIS, b. September 24, 1965, Texas City, Texas.

37. WILLIAM DUFFIES DAVIS (HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH?> MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born April 26, 1927 in Spanish Fort,
Montaque Co., Tx.\, and died April 29, 1997 in Fairfield, Tx. Bur:Profitt Cem, Young Co.,
TX. He married FLOELLA LEWIS February 18, 1949 in Newcastle, Young Co., Texas. She
was born May 03, 1930 in Young Co., Tx..

Children of WILLIAM DAVIS and FLOELLA LEWIS are:
48. i. JABUS TALTON DAVIS, b. February 02, 1951, Harriman, Tennesse.
49, ii. SHARON KAY DAVIS, b. June 29, 1952, Houston, Tx.

38. ALICE EVELYN® DAVIS (HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born October 28, 1929 in Vernon, Willbarger
Co., Tx., and died July 02, 1961 in Kirbyville, Jasper Co.,Tx. Bur. in Bean Cemetery in
Kirbyville, Tx.. She married (1) EDWARD ARMSTRONG October 1948 in Young Co. , Tx.
She married (2) BILLY FRED WILLIAMS 1951 in Graham, Tx.. He was born August 20, 1925
in State of Texas, and died February 10, 1981 in Abilene, Tx.

Notes for ALICE EVELYN DAVIS:
Killed in an auto accident abt. 10:00 p.m. one evening near Kirbyville, Jasper,Tx. Buried in
the Bean Cemetery in Kirbyville, Tx. , next to her son , Gerald Duff Armstrong.

Child of ALICE DAVIS and EDWARD ARMSTRONG is:
1. GERALD DUFF? ARMSTRONG, b. July 05, 1949, Woodson, Tx.; d. January 03, 1965, Ft. Worth, Tx.Buried in
the Bean Cemetery, Kirbyville Jasper, Tx..

Notes for GERALD DUFF ARMSTRONG:
The parents of Gerald had divorced when he was a baby. He was the only child of Edward Armstrong. After
the death of Alice, Gerald's mother, when "Jerry” was 12 yrs old, He went to live with his father, Edward. He
seemed to be very happy there , and they brought him to visit his brothers and sisters often. The family had
gone to visit Edward's mother at Christmas time and they were on their way home when Edward's wife lost
control of the car on a hilly mountainside and Jerry was severely injured. He was taken to a Ft. Worth, Tx.
hospital and lived only a few days. He was much loved and sorely missed.

He is buried in the Kirbyville Bean Cemetery, next to his Mother, Alice Evelyn Davis Armstrong Williams
. in Jasper Co, Texas..

Children of ALICE DAVIS and BILLY WILLIAMS are:

50. il. SANDRA JOY7 WILLIAMS, b. October 01, 1952, Dumas, Texas.
51, iii. PATRICK FRED WILLIAMS, b. May 17, 1954, Olney, Young Co., Texas.
52, iv. DAVID WAYNE WILLIAMS, b. November 15, 1957, Beaumont, Jefferson Co. , Texas.

39. PATSY JEAN® DAVIS (HOWELL PATRICK®, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA? MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WiLLIAML) was born December 03, 1931 in Vernon, Tx. Wilbarger

14



Co.. She married CHARLES RAY KIRK July 07, 1950 in Young Co., Tx., son of THOMAS
KIRK and BESSIE KINSER. He was born October 14, 1930 in Rockwall, Tx..

Children of PATSY DAVIS and CHARLES KIRK are:

53. i. MELVIN EUGENE? KIRK, b. April 17, 1953, Houston, Harris Co. Texas.

54. il. STEVEN DUANE KIRK, b. April 01, 1955, Kilgore , Texas.

55, iii. WYLA DEA WILLIAMS, b, August 19, 1955, Jacksboro, Texas.

56. iv. MICHAEL RAY KIRK, b. November 13, 1957, Beaumont, Jefferson Co. , Texas.

40. ELLA WANELLS DAVIS (HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE® HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born February 20, 1936 in Monroe City, Chambers
Co. , Texas. She married ACIE MARION BUBAK June 23, 1953 in Bellville, Texas. He was
born July 22, 1934 in Sealy, Texas.

Children of ELLA DAVIS and ACIE BUBAK are:

5. i. MELINDA ROSE? BUBAK, b. August 02, 1956, Bellville, Texas.

58. ii. LESLIE MARIAN BUBAK, b. October 05, 1957, Bellville, Texas.
iii. CAROL ANN BUBAK, b. January 21, 1960.

59. iv. RAYMOND LEE BUBAK, b. September 29, 1961, Bellville, Texas.

41. JOY MAES® DAVIS (HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born November 24, 1943 in Groves, Tx.. She married
WHEELER CARLTON TRANT July 16, 1966 in Texas City, Texas. He was born in Jefferson,
oty

Notes for JOY MAE DAVIS:
Joy Mae Davis Trant and Wheeler Carlton Trant were divorced in 1984,

Children of Joy DAVIS and WHEELER TRANT are:
i. ERIC WHEELER? TRANT, b. April 09, 1971; m. KIMBERLY.
60, ii. NATHAN DEWAYNE TRANT, b. May 22, 1972.

42. HOMER ALVIN® DAVIS (HOMER JACKS, EVALINE MAUDEY HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born September 08, 1924 in Gatesville, Tx. He
married JACQUELYN BAIRD KNOWLES August 29, 1947. She was born October 24, 1925,

Children of HOMER DAVIS and JACQUELYN KNOWLES are:
61. i. HELEN ANN7 DAVIS, b. November 23, 1953, Dalhart, Texas.
ii. HOMER DALE DAVIS, b, March 23, 1958.

43. BILLY HAROLDS DAVIS (HOSEY STRAWS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER,
ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM") was born January 07, 1930. He married LAQUITA.

Children of BILLY DAVIS and LAQUITA are:
i. CINDY? DAVIS.
ii. CONNIE DAVIS.

Generation No. 7

44. JAMES ALAN’ DAVIS (JM.S, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born September 13, 1954 in texas City,
Texas. He married LAURA ELLEN WELCH January 03, 1976 in Texas City, Texas. She was
born February 13, 1955 in Texas City, Texas.

15




Children of JAMES DAVIS and LAURA WELCH are:
i. JORDAN RAY® DAVIS, b. August 27, 1980.

ii. JAMES MATTHEW DAVIS, b. September 15, 1983.
iii. JAKE DANIEL DAVIS, b. August 07, 1987.

45. MARK DOUGLAS” DAVIS (J.M.8, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH?> MULLINAX, WILLIAM") was born February 15, 1957 in Texas City, Texas.
He married (1) DEBORAH LYNN COPELAND January 15, 1980. She was born May 15, 1957 in
Houston, Harris Co. Texas. He married (2) GISELLE DEBORAH BEST October 22,1992,
daughter of JIMMY BEST and MARIE TORA. She was born April 11, 1964.

Children of MARK DAVIS and DEBORAH COPELAND are:
i. MELISSA DAYLES DAVIS, b. August 12, 1981.
ii. JOSHUA DUANE DAVIS, b. August 10, 1983

Children of MARK DAVIS and GISELLE BEST are:
iii. SPENCER PATRICK® DAVIS, b. August 30, 1995, Mission Vigjo, California.
iv.  ALLISON MARIE DAVIS, b. October 01, 1997, Mission Viejo, California.

46. JANICE GALE” DAVIS (J. M6, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born May 02, 1959 in Texas City, Texas.
She married LESLIE [BUDDY] NOLAN April 16, 1977 in Texas City, Texas. He was born
August 29, 1958 in Galveston, Texas.

Children of JANICE DAVIS and LESLIE NOLAN are:
i. JEREMY MICHAEL® NOLAN, b. February 04, 1978.
ii. REBEKAH LEIGH NOLAN, b, September 19, 1980.

47. MARTHA ANN7 DAVIS (J.MS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH*> MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born September 24, 1965 in Texas City,
Texas. She married KIP CAMERON STEELY June 14, 1985 in Texas City, Texas. He was
born March 13, 1963 in Beaumont, Jefferson Co. , Texas.

Children of MARTHA DAVIS and KIP STEELY are:

i. KACIE DANIELLES® STEELY.
1. KRISTEN MICHELLE STEELY, b. August 27, 1987.

48. JABUS TALTON? DAVIS (WILLIAM DUFFIES, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF,
ARMENDA® MILLER, ELIZABETH® MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born February 02, 1951 in
Harriman, Tennesse. He married NELL STIEL in Morgan City, Louisana. She was born in
Louisiana.

Children of JABUS DAVIS and NELL STIEL are:
i. SHAWN TALTONE DAVIS, b. March 28, 1978.
ii. JUSTIN STIEL DAVIS, b. June 20, 1983.
iii. JOHANNA LEA DAVIS, b. February 27, 1985.

49. SHARON KAY7 DAVIS (WILLIAM DUFFIES, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF,
ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born June 29, 1952 in Houston,
Tx. She married GARY DALE LEWIS July 31, 1976 in Houston, Tx.. He was born November
16, 1950 in Wheeler, Tx..

16




Children of SHARON DAVIS and GARY LEWIS are:
i. COURTNEY ELIZABETH® LEWIS, b. July 14, 1978; m. RYAN ERIC WILLIAMS, July 1, 2000, Royal Lane
Baptist Church Dallas, Texas.
ii. CHASE WILLIAM LEWIS, b. May 27, 1983.

50. SANDRA JOY7 WILLIAMS (ALICE EVELYNS DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE?
HUFF, ARMENDA® MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born October 01, 1952 in
Dumas, Texas. She married EDDIE GLENN MAXWELL August 01, 1976 in Kirbyville, Texas.
He was born October 08, 1952 in Atlana, Texas.

Children of SANDRA WILLIAMS and EDDIE MAXWELL are:
i. CATHERINE VIRGINIA® MAXWELL, b. December 06, 1977.
ii. JUSTIN ALEXANDER MAXWELL, b. December 23, 1979.

51. PATRICK FRED? WILLIAMS (ALICE EVELYN® DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE*
HUFF, ARMENDA® MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born May 17, 1954 in
Olney, Young Co., Texas. He married (1) CINDY LANDRUM. He married (2) JEANINE
LYNNEA JOHNSON October 01, 1994 in Twin Falls, Idaho, daughter of ARNOLD JOHNSON and
SHURLEY EBRIGT. She was born January 05, 1971.

Child of PATRICK WILLIAMS and CINDY LANDRUM is:
i. JEREMY PATRICKS® WILLIAMS, b. October 12, 1977.

Children of PATRICK WILLIAMS and JEANINE JOHNSON are:
ii. CIERA JOYS WILLIAMS, b. March 04, 1995,
iii. PATRICK CHASE WILLIAMS, b. April 28, 1999.

52. DAVID WAYNE? WILLIAMS (ALICE EVELYNS DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE
MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born November
15, 1957 in Beaumont, Jefferson Co. , Texas. He married (1) SONIA FERGUSON in Hemphill,
Texas. He married (2) AMY LEE HARGRAVE October 28, 1988, daughter of RALPH
HARGRAVE and NOMIE BROWN. She was born January 07, 1967 in Elk Grove Village,
Ilonois.

Child of DAVID WILLIAMS and SONIA FERGUSON is:
i. DAVID WAVYNES WIILLIAMS, b. November 18, 1978,

Child of DAVID WILLIAMS and AMY HARGRAVE is:
ii. EMILY ELIZABETH® WILLIAMS, b. August 21, 1990.

53. MELVIN EUGENE? KIRK (PATSY JEAN® DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE*
HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born April 17, 1953 in
Houston, Harris Co. Texas. He married ELIZABETH KNIGHT. She was born in England.

Child of MELVIN KIRK and ELIZABETH KNIGHT is:
i. MICHELLE RENEE® KIRK, b. June 22, 1977.

54. STEVEN DUANE? KIRK (PATSY JEAN® DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF,
ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born April 01, 1955 in Kilgore ,
Texas. He married MARY LAYTON July 18, 1998 in Kirbyville, Jasper Co., Tx..

Children of STEVEN KIRK and MARY LAYTON are:
i. JUSTIN® KIRK.

17



ii. DALTON KIRK.

55. WYLA DEA7 WILLIAMS (PATSY JEAN® DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICK>, EVALINE MA UDE4
HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM) was born August 19, 1955 in

Jacksboro, Texas. She married SAMUEL BRUCE WATSON,JR. April 20, 1974 in Beaumont, Texas.
He was born August 06, 1952 in Lake Charles, Louisana.

Notes for WYLA DEA WILLIAMS:

Wyla's natural Mother, Alice Davis Armstrong Williams, died in an automobile accident July
2, 1961. Wyla's parents had been divorced at an earlier date and her father had deserted the
children. The children of Alice were reared by Charles and Patsy Davis Kirk (a sister of
Alice's) and Carlton Wheeler and Joy Davis Trant (Also a sister to Alice),

Children of WYLA WILLIAMS and SAMUEL WATSON are:
i. CHARLES JASON® WATSON, b. December 03, 1976.
ii. MYRANDA ALLISON WATSON, b. December 21, 1979,

56. MICHAEL RAY? KIRK (PATSY JEANS DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF,
ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born November 13, 1957 in
Beaumont, Jefferson Co. , Texas. He married (1) ELIZABETH BRILEY in Lufkin, Texas,
daughter of JOE BRILEY and NONA JEAN. He married (2) TAMMI HAYNES.

Children of MiCHAEL KIRK and ELIZABETH BRILEY are:
i. MIKAELA LEE® KIRK, b. August 23, 1985, Lufkin, Texas.
ii. CHRISTOPHER CHARLES KIRK, b. August 23, 1985, Lufkin,Texas.

Child of MICHAEL KIRK and TAMMI HAYNES is:
iii. MAGEN NICOLE® KIRK, b. March 29, 1994.

57. MELINDA ROSE? BUBAK (ELLA WANELLS DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE*
HUFF, ARMENDA® MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born August 02, 1956 in
Bellville, Texas. She married NORMAN PAUL BUSTAMANTE.

Child of MELINDA BUBAK and NORMAN BUSTAMANTE is:
i.  JUSTIN PAULS BUSTAMANTE, b. June 05, 1986.

58. LESLIE MARIAN’ BUBAK (ELLA WANELLS DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE*
HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born October 05, 1957 in
Bellville, Texas. She married MARK DAVID GOLDSMITH September 15, 1979. He was born
September 28, 1955 in Dallas, Texas.

Children of LESLIE BUBAK and MARK GOLDSMITH are:
i, MELISSA RAE® GOLDSMITH, b. January 15, 1984.
ii. LAURA ELIZABETH GOLDSMITH, b. December 14, 1987.

59. RAYMOND LEE? BUBAK (ELLA WANELLS DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE*
HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was bormn September 29, 1961
in Bellville, Texas. He married DONNA FRANK June 18, 1983 in Columbus, Texas.

Children of RAYMOND BUBAK and DONNA FRANK are:
i. CLAYTON RAYS BUBAK, b. August 02, 1990.
ii. LAUREN MARIE BUBAK, b. Fcbmary 23,1993,

18



60. NATHAN DEWAYNE? TRANT (JOY MAES DAVIS, HOWELL PATRICKS, EVALINE MAUDE*
HUFF, ARMENDA3 MILLER, ELIZABETH*> MULLINAX, WILLIAM') was born May 22, 1972. He
married JENNIFER ELAINE HOPPER July 22, 2000 in Arapaho Road Baptist Church--Garland,
Texas.

Child of NATHAN TRANT and JENNIFER HOPPER is:
i. CAMERONS2 TRANT.

61. HELEN ANN? DAVIS (HOMER ALVINS, HOMER JACK®, EVALINE MAUDE* HUFF, ARMENDA3
MILLER, ELIZABETH? MULLINAX, WILLIAM!) was born November 23, 1953 in Dalhart, Texas.
She married DAVIS ALAN DAUGHERTY January 08, 1977 in Dalhart, Texas. He was born
March 14, 1954.

Children of HELEN DAVIS and DAVIS DAUGHERTY are:
i. RAMSEY NORWOODS® DAUGHERTY, b. March 26, 1980.
ii. BLAIR DAVIS DAUGHERTY, b. January 30, 1983.
iii. JAMES ASHER DAUGHERTY, b. August 15, 1985.

19



Index of Individuals
"Jerry" - Charles: 11
Unnamed (name: Gerald Duff Armstrong): 18, 32, 41 Clement Cude: 9
(Cummjngs) ” Elizabeth: 8
John Matthew Cummins; 46 Elizabeth: 9, 10, 12
(Hobson) - Elizabeth: 11
Linnietta Hodson: 3, 14, 28 Elizabeth Jane: 12, 26
(possibly) - Frances: &
Mary Polly Blackwell: 9 Henry: 9
{Possibly) - ?a?rllie); 98
Mose Johnson Casey: 11, 24-37 :
James: 9, 11
(Unk) - James: 10
9 Mary Ann: 1, 12, 26 James R H.: 10
Elizabeth: 46 i‘;ﬁZZ S
Nancy: 48 Jesse: 8,9, 11-23, 25
77 - Jesse: 11
Doris: 5, 17, 31 John: 8-23
[unknown] - John: 9
Flora Nell: 12, 26 John: 11
4. - John: 47
Mary: 45 John Hamilton: 8
Abram - John Jr.: 8-11
Unnamed (name: William Abraham McMinn): 43-48 Johnny Columbus: 12, 26
Anthony - Joseph: 8-11
Mary: 8 Joseph: 2,9, 11-23, 25
Paul: 8 Joseph: 11
Armstrong - JKolsz?::hGg e
Edward: 5, 18, 32, 41 Leah: 8

Gerald Duff (aka: "Jerry"): 18, 32, 41
Arnold -
Ruth Jeanette: 6, 17, 31
Atkinson -
Marion: 10
Bailey -
Nora: 46
Baker -
Elizabeth: 10
Ezekiel: 10

Joe: 11
John: 10

Louisa: 9
Martha: 11
Nancy: 11
Parthena: 11
Wm. H.: 11
Barnes -
Effie Lee: 12,26
Best -
Giselle Deborah: 20, 34, 40
Jimmy: 20, 34
Bird -
Margaret: 38, 47
Blackwell -
Abner Tipton: 11,12, 25, 26
Ada: 11
Ambrose: 8,9, 11-23
Ambrose: 8
Ambrosc K.: 9
Andrew Jackson: 9
Archibald: 8
Charity: 8

Lucinda: 9, 11

Lydia Ann: 2, 11-23, 25-37
Malinda: 9

Martha L.: 12, 26
Mary E.: 10

Mary E.: 11

Mary J.: 10
Mathew: 9

Missouri Ann: 12, 26
Nancy: §

Nancy: 8

Nancy: 9, 10

Nancy: 10

Nancy: 11

Nancy: 10
Rhoseday: 9
Richard K.: 11
Richard W.: 10
Richard W. (Wilkins?): 9
Russell: 9, 10
Samuel: 9

Sarah: 8

Sarah: 9

Seaborn: 8

Susan: 10

Thomas: 9, 11
William: 8-10, 12
William I.: 11
William Jr.: 8-10, 12
William M.: 10
Willie Walker E.: 12, 26

Bowers -
Jerusha: 10

49



Bowie -
Catherine: 45
Briley -
Elizabeth: 22, 36, 42
Joe: 22,36
Brosig -
Dorothy Alma: 40
Brown -
Nomie D.: 21, 35
Bubak -
Acie Marion: 3, 18, 19, 33, 42
Carol Ann: 19, 33, 42
Clayton Ray: 23, 37
Lauren Marie: 23, 37
Leslie Marian: 19, 22, 33, 36, 37, 42
Melinda Rose: 19, 22, 33, 36, 42
Raymond Lee: 19, 22, 33, 37, 42
Bustamante -
Justin Paul: 22, 36
Norman Paul: 22, 36, 42
Byars -
Mary Margaret (aka: Mollie): 43, 44
Carr -
Margaret: 12
Casey -
Abner Tipton: 24, 25
Amanda J.: 24
Easter unk: 11,24
Elizabeth Jane: 2, 11, 24-37
Geneva: 25
Henrietta: 24
Jesse T: 25
Johnson L.: 24
Louiza: 24, 25
Mary A: 25
Moses J.: 25
Samuel H.: 25
Sarah: 24
Sarah A.: 25
Silas C.E.: 25
Susan: 25
William E.: 24, 25
Cates -
Louisa: 12, 26
Clanahan -
Dorothy: 19, 33
Lloyd: 7,19, 33
Cockburn -
George: 9
Jerusha: 9
Copeland -
Deborah Lynn: 20, 34, 40
Crow -
Alford (Alfred) Marion: 10
Amanda Jane: 10
Asa W.: 12
Clementine: 10
James A.: 10, 12
Joel Carlisle: 10
Lucy C.: 10
Necie: 10
Perlina A; 10
William T. Jr.: 10

William Thompson: 10

Cummings -

Mary Louise: 38, 46

Dake -

/7?. 5,17, 31
James: 17, 31
Stella Fay: 17, 31
Wanda: 17, 31

Daugherty -

Blair Davis: 23, 37
Davis Alan: 23, 37
James Asher: 23, 37
Ramsey Norwood: 23, 37

Davis -

50

Unnamed: 1-6

Alice Evelyn: 5, 15, 18, 21, 29, 32, 35, 39-41

Allison Marie: 20, 34

Arobie Viola: 2, 4, 13, 14, 27, 28
Barbara Ann: 6, 16, 30

Benny Pat: 6, 16, 30

Bertha: 26

Bertha: 2,13, 27

Bertha Lilly May: 4, 14, 28
Beulah: 4, 14, 28

Billy Harold: 6, 16, 19, 30, 33
Bobbie Ruth: 7, 17, 19, 31, 33
Bobby Joe: 6, 16, 30

Carolyn Sue: 6, 16, 30

Cindy: 19, 33

Clyde: 3,6, 14, 16, 19, 28, 30, 31, 33
Clyde Wayne: 7, 17, 31

Connie: 19, 33

Delores Rose: 6, 16, 30

Dianna Sue: 17, 31, 40

Ella Wanell: 5, 15, 18, 19, 22, 29, 33, 36, 37, 39, 42

Garland: 25

George I.: 2

Harold: 3, 6, 14, 16, 28, 30

Helen Ann: 19, 23, 33, 37

Homer: 26

Homer Alvin: 6, 16, 19, 23, 30, 33, 37
Homer Dale: 19, 33

Homer Jack: 3.5, 6, 14, 16, 19, 23, 27, 30, 33, 37

Hosey Straw: 3, 6, 14, 16, 19, 27, 30, 33

Howell Patrick: 3, 5, 14, 15, 17-23, 27, 29, 31-37, 39,

47
Hoyt: 25
Ivy Pearl: 3, 14, 28
JM.: 5,15,17, 19, 20, 29, 31, 34, 39, 40
Jabus Talton: 17, 20, 32, 34, 40
Jake Daniel: 20, 34
James Alan: 17, 19, 31, 34, 40
James Edward: 6, 16, 30
James Matthew: 20, 34
James Monroe: 1-6, 12,13, 26
Janice Gale: 17, 20, 31, 34, 40
Johanna Lea: 20, 35
John Lee: 2,4, 13, 14, 27,28
Jordan Ray: 20, 34

Joseph Thomas: 2, 3, 6, 13, 14, 16, 19, 27, 28, 30, 33

Joshua Duane: 20, 34

Joy Mae: 35, 15, 19, 23, 29, 33, 37, 39, 42
Judy: 6, 16,30

Justin Stiel: 20, 35

Kenneth: 25

Lillie: 2, 4, 13-15, 27-29



Lyda Margret: 4, 14, 28
Mark Douglas: 17, 20, 31, 34, 40
Martha Ann: 17, 20, 31, 34, 40
Mary Armenda: 3-5, 13, 15, 17, 27, 29, 31
Mary Elizabeth: 2-4, 13, 15, 26, 27, 29
May Atless: 2,13, 27
Melissa Dayle: 20, 34
Micheal: 6, 16, 30
Mose Johnson: 2, 4, 13, 14, 27, 28
Nita Lynn: 17, 31, 40
Patsy Jean: 5, 15, 18, 21, 22, 29, 32, 35, 36, 39, 41
Paula Sue: 6, 16, 31
Raymond Eugene: 5, 15, 29, 39
Richard: 25
Richard Seaborn: 25
Ruth: 3, 14, 28
Sarah Henrietta: 2, 13, 27
Sharon Kay: 18, 20, 32, 35, 40
Shawn Talton: 20, 34
Spencer Patrick: 20, 34
Thomas I.: 1-6, 12, 26
Troy Eugene: 6, 17, 31
Trula: 3, 14, 28
Viola: 25
Virgil: 26
Virgil: 4, 14, 28
W.J.. 4,14, 28
William Abner Tipton (aka: Tip): 2-6, 13, 15-23, 26, 27,
29-37, 39
William Duffie: 5, 15, 17, 20, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39, 40
William G.: 1
William Hoyt: 3, 13, 27
Dobbs -
James Terrell: 10
Douglas -
Anna: 17,31
Fred: 5, 15,17, 29, 31
Ima Lee: 5, 15, 17, 29, 31
Jay: 5,15,17,29, 31
Lee: 4,5,15,29
Mary: 17,31
Son: 17, 31
Tommy: 17, 31
Draper -
Irene: 12, 26
Drucie -
Unnamed (name: Drucilla MeMinn): 44
Dyes -
Gertrude Dies or: 6, 16, 30
Edge -
Willie Jewel Irene: 6, 16, 30
Eubanks -
Dennis Beadle: 47
Edmund: 46, 47
Edna Estelle: 47
Ella Nora: 47
George Franklin: 47
Hattie Irene: 47
John Baker: 47
Mary Belle: 47
Nancy Florence: 47
Robert Emmette: 47
Thomas Milton: 47
Willie Malissia Eubanks: 47
Eva -

Unnamed (name: Evaline Maude Huff): 3, 13, 27, 39
Ferguson -

Sonia: 21, 35, 41
Frank -

Donna: 22, 37,42
Friddle -

Francis: 12, 26

George Washington: 12, 26
Frost -

JJ:: .24
Fugua -

Pauline Jane: 11
Gates -

Eupha: 5, 6, 16, 30
Goldsmith -

Laura Elizabeth: 22, 37

Mark David: 22, 37, 42

Melissa Rae: 22, 37
Grace -

Unnamed: 4, 14, 28
Graffman -

James: 4, 14, 15, 28, 29

James,Jr,: 4, 15, 29
H-

Zeb, Davis: 2, 13,27
Hall -

John: 11
Hancock -

Lulu Belle: 4, 14, 28
Hardy -

Allen: 45
Hargrave -

Amy Lee: 21, 35, 41

Ralph U.: 21, 35
Haynes -

Tammi: 22, 36, 42
Helen -

Unnamed: 11
Hibbit -

H.W. 2,13,27
Hopper -

Jennifer Elaine: 23, 37, 42
Hudson -

Edwin; 47

George: 47

Georgia: 47

Jasper: 47

Jimmy: 47

Omer: 47

Stella: 47
Huff -

Evaline Maude (aka: Eva): 3, 13, 27, 39

James: 3, 13, 27
J -

Eliza: 11
Jean -

Nona: 22, 36
Jennie -

Unnamed (name: Jane McMinn): 44
Johnson -

Jeanine: 21, 35, 41
Julia -

Unnamed: 46



Kimberly -

Unnamed: 19, 33, 42
Kinser -

Bessie Lee: 18, 32, 41
Kirk -

Charles Ray: 5, 18, 32, 41

Christopher Charles: 22, 36

Dalton: 22, 36

Justin: 22, 36

Magen Nicole: 22, 36

Melvin Eugene: 18, 21, 32, 35, 36, 41

Michael Ray: 18, 22, 33, 36, 42

Michelle Renee: 21, 36

Mikaela Lee: 22, 36

Steven Duane: 18, 21, 32, 36, 41

Thomas George [T.G.]: 18, 32, 41
Knight -

Elizabeth: 21, 35, 36, 41
Knowles -

Jacquelyn Baird: 6, 19, 33
Kuykendall -

Abraham: 43

Jane: 43
Landrum -

Cindy: 21, 35, 41
Laquita -

Unnamed: 6, 19, 33
Layton -

Mary: 21, 36, 41
Lewis -

Chase William: 21, 35

Courtney Elizabeth: 21, 35

Floella: 5,17,32, 40

Gary Dale: 20, 35, 40
LLaura -

Anna: 46
Margaret -

Unnamed: 3, 17, 31
Maxwell -

Catherine Virginia: 21, 35

Claudine (Sangie): 39, 47

Eddie Glenn: 21, 35, 41

Justin Alexander: 21, 35
May 19, 1933 -

Lavelle Mills: 7,17, 31
Mayfield -

Eva: 47
McBee -

Verona Paula: 6, 16, 30, 31
McClain -

Ada: 48

Albert: 48

Bruce: 46, 48

Drucilla: 46

Edgar: 48

George: 46

John: 48

Johnny: 46

JulieR.: 46

Martha: 46, 48

Mary Jane: 46

Sarah Adeline: 46

William Lee: 46

William W. "Bill"; 46

Yancy: 48

McGonigill -

Martha H. "Patsy": 45

McMinn -

Abraham: 44

Alice: 5, 15, 29, 38, 46, 47
Baker Pleasant (aka: Pleas): 44-47
Benjiman R.: 46

Berry Hicks: 44

Charity: 45

Drewry Dallas: 44
Drucilla (aka: Drucie): 44
Elizabeth: 43

Hanna Lucinda: 45
Hannah: 44

James: 43

James Henry: 45

Jane: 43

Jane (aka: Jennie): 44
Jane Adeline: 45, 46, 48
Jesse: 43

Jessey Andrew: 43

John: 45

John A.: 43

John Robert: 46

Joseph: 43

Tulia A.: 46,47

Martha: 45

Martha Ann: 44-46
Nathaniel: 44-46, 48
Nathaniel Dekalb: 38, 45-47
NoraZ.orY.: 46

Patsey C.: 44

Richard Harold: 44
Robert: 43-48

Robert (aka: Robin): 44-47
Robert Newton: 45
Robert Shedrick: 46
Samuel (aka: Sam): 44, 45
Samuel Pleasant: 46
Susan Jane: 45

unknown: 43

William: 44

William Abraham (aka: Abram): 43-48
William John: 45

Wylie Webster: 46

McNamee -

Maggie: 47

McWhirter -

Alice Joyce: 4, 15,29

Bessie: 3, 13,27

EvaA.: 3,13,27

George Monroe: 3,4, 13, 15, 27, 29
Will: 2,3, 13,27

Willie Fay: 3, 13,27

Metz -

Cleata: 6, 16, 30

Miller -

Armenda: 3, 13, 27

Mollie -

Unnamed (name: Mary Margaret Byars): 43, 44

Morris -

Jane: 9

Nealy -

52

Caroline E.; 38



Netherton - Robinson -

Henrietta: 25 Elizabeth: 43
Nolan - Sam -
Jeremy Michael: 20, 34 Unnamed (name: Samuel McMinn): 44, 43
Leslie [Buddy]: 20, 34, 40 Sawyers -
Rebekah Leigh: 20, 34 Henry: 11
Ona - James: 11
Unnamed: 11 Martha: 11
Osborne - Mary: 11
Mary Melissa: 44, 45 Nancy: 11
Phillips - Simeon: 11
Elizabeth B.: 10 Schrader -
Pleas - Herbert Otto: 40
Unnamed (name: Baker Pleasant McMinn): 44-47 Velva Ann: 40
Pleasant - Sheppard -
Martha Ann: 44 Alma Ione: 39, 47
Plummer - Shipley -
Ruby: 3, 13,27 One Female: 4, 14, 28
Ramminger - One Male: 4, 14, 28
Michael Dean: 40 Sterling: 4, 14,28
Rampy - Shipp -
Ed: 47 Sarah: 46
Reel - Sinclair -
Alice Laura: 48 Mary E: 24
Della: 48 Smith -
Emma A.: 48 Elizabeth Ann: 10
George: 48 Sneider -
George: 48 Elizabeth: 9
Jennie: 48 ' Spencer -
John: 48 Christine: 6, 16, 30
Lecta: 48 Steely -
Nancy: 48 Kacie Danielle: 20, 34
Neely: 48 Kip Cameron: 20, 34, 40
Ona: 48 Kristen Michelle: 20, 34
Richard: 48 S
Robert Lee: 48 Aaron James: 11
Sarah: 48 Mary Ann: 10
Reynolds - Sriel -
Bill: 47 Nell: 20, 34, 40
Riddle - Stringer -
Anita Kathryn: 40 Daniel C.: 11
Anne Karen:. 40 Stubbs -
Arc%ubald Wilbur Bruce: 39, 47 Mary Ellen: 45, 46
Basnl_: 38-42 P
Bess.lc Mae: 35, 15, 29, 38-42, 47 Thompson -
Carries E.: 38 .
. Lucille: 3, 13, 27
Dicky Joe_: 39 Tip -
iOh" Wille: 3 Unnamed (name: William Abner Tipton Davis): 2-6,
ohn Y.: 38-42
John Y.: 38 13, 15-23, 26, 27, 29-37, 39
Kenneth Ray: 39, 40 Tora -
Linda Lou: 39 Marie Jo: 20, 34
OllicR.: 38 Trant -
Ray Lynn: 40 Cameron: 23, 37
Samuel Duffie: 39 Carlton Wheeler: 5, 19, 33, 42
Samuel Duffie: 5, 15, 29, 38-42, 47 Eric Wheeler: 19, 33, 42
Thomas: 38-42 Nathan Dewayne: 19, 23, 33, 37, 42
William Green: 38-42 Unk -
Wilson Dekalb: 38-40, 47 Wright: 5, 17, 31
Wilson S. [Dick]: 38-42, 47 Unknown -
Roach - Lucy: 8
Elias: 10 Van Zandt -
Robin - Elizabeth: 43
Unnamed (name: Robert McMinn): 44-47 Vina -

53



Unnamed: 46
Vineyard -
Ishmael: 8
Nancy: 8
Wainwright -
Una Eddie: 4, 15,29
Watson -
Charles Jason: 22, 36
Myranda Allison: 22, 36
Samuel Bruce,Jr.: 22, 36, 41
Welch -
Laura Ellen: 19, 34, 40
Whatley -
Nancy Armaretta: 5, 17, 31, 40
Wilkins -
Mary: 9
Williams -
Billy Fred: 5, 18, 32, 41
David Wayne: 18, 21, 32, 35, 41
David Wayne: 21, 35
Emily Elizabeth: 21, 35
Jeremy Patrick: 21, 35
Patrick Fred: 18, 21, 32, 35, 41
Ryan Eric: 21, 35
Sandra Joy: 18, 21, 32, 35, 41
Sienna Joy: 21, 35
Wyla Dea: 18, 22, 33, 36, 41
Williamson -
Malissia: 45
Martha Ann: 45-47
Milton: 45
Robert Franklin: 45
Wincea -
Unnamed: 9, 25
Woodfin -
Elizabeth: 43

54



